

SC97470

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

PRIORITIES USA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
Honorable Richard G. Callahan

Marc E. Elias*
Uzoma N. Nkwonta*
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth St., N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
(202) 654-6200
MElias@perkinscoie.com
UNkwonta@perkinscoie.com
**Pro Hac Vice* Application Pending

Don M. Downing, #30405
GRAY, RITTER & GRAHAM, P.C.
701 Market Street, Suite 800
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 241-5620
DDowning@grgpc.com
Charles W. Hatfield, No. 40363
Jeremy Root, No. 59451
STINSON LLP
230 W. McCarty Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
(573) 636-6263
Chuck.Hatfield@stinson.com
Jeremy.Root@stinson.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-
RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. BACKGROUND	10
A. Procedural History	10
B. Missouri’s General Assembly Enacted a Voter ID Law That Provided Three Options for Voting, Including Two Options for Voting Without Photo ID.	11
C. Testimony from Several Witnesses Demonstrated That the Option 2 Affidavit is False, Misleading, and Confusing.	12
D. Voters and Election Officials Were Confused About the Identification Requirements.	15
E. The False and Misleading Affidavit Imposed a Burden on the Rights to Vote of Potentially Hundreds of Thousands of Missourians.	17
F. The Trial Court Order and Judgment.	19
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
IV. ARGUMENT	21
A. The Trial Court Correctly Enjoined the Use of the Affidavit and Select Advertisements Because They Misstate the Law and Mislead the Public by Suggesting That Photo ID Is Required to Vote. (<i>Points Relied On I, IV</i>).....	21
1. Defendants Failed to Preserve Any Argument That the Affidavit Accurately Describes the Voter ID Law Because They Conceded (and Argued) at Trial That Missouri Law Does Not Require Photo ID to Vote. (<i>Point Relied On I</i>).....	22
2. The Voter ID Law Does Not Require Photo ID to Vote and the Affidavit Mischaracterizes Its Provisions. (<i>Point Relied On I</i>).....	25
3. The Trial Court Correctly Enjoined the State’s Misleading Advertisements That Suggest Photo ID is Required to Vote. (<i>Point Relied On IV</i>).....	33
B. The Affidavit is Unconstitutional. (<i>Point Relied On I</i>).....	37
1. The Affidavit is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Because it Impinges on the Constitutional Right to Vote.	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Affidavit Requirement Significantly Burdens the Right to Vote.	39
3. The State Advances no Compelling or Even Legitimate Government Interest in Enforcing a False and Misleading Affidavit.....	43
C. The Missouri Constitution Does Not Authorize the State to Mislead Voters by Mischaracterizing Its Voter ID Laws. (<i>Point Relied On I</i>).	48
The Secretary of State Has No Authority to Re-Write the Affidavit. (<i>Point Relied On II</i>).....	51
The Trial Court Appropriately Severed the Affidavit From the Statute. (<i>Point Relied On III</i>).....	53
V. CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Akin v. Director of Revenue</i> , 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996).....	57
<i>Ambers-Phillips v. SSM DePaul Health Ctr.</i> , 459 S.W.3d 901 (Mo. banc 2015).....	44, 48
<i>Aziz v. Mayer</i> , No. 11AC-CC00439, slip op.	51
<i>Bensieck v. Cook</i> , 19 S.W. 642 (Mo. banc 1892).....	23
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. 1991).....	38
<i>Burg v. Dampier</i> , 346 S.W.3d 343 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....	19
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	43
<i>City of N.Y. v. W. Heritage Ins. Co.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 557 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	26
<i>Collier’s Estate v. W. Paving & Supply Co.</i> , 79 S.W. 947 (Mo. 1904).....	27
<i>Desai v. Seneca Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2019 WL 2588572 (Mo. banc June 25, 2019).....	27
<i>Edmunds v. Sigma Chapter of Alpha Kappa Lamda Fraternity, Inc.</i> , 87 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	19
<i>Etling v. Westport Heating & Cooling Servs., Inc.</i> , 92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. 2003).....	36
<i>Fugate v. Jackson Hewitt, Inc.</i> , 347 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....	53
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Cases	Page
<i>Grimes v. Smith</i> , 776 F.2d 1359 (7th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Indianapolis Life Ins. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 115 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 1997)	49
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	37
<i>League of Women Voters of Ind. v. Rotika</i> , 929 N.E.2d 758 (Ind. 2010).....	46
<i>McKittrick v. Bode</i> , 113 S.W.2d 805 (Mo. 1938).....	49
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Winchell Processing Corp.</i> , 451 F.2d 306 (9th Cir. 1971)	36
<i>Noel v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 S.W.3d 88 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)	35
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Vacca v. Mo. Dep't of Labor & Indus. Relations</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2019 WL 1247074 (Mo banc, Mar. 19, 2019)	22
<i>Rizzo v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006).....	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	48
<i>State Auditor v. Joint Comm. on Legislative Research</i> , 956 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. banc 1997).....	49
<i>State ex rel. Hillman v. Beger</i> , 566 S.W.3d 600 (Mo banc. 2019).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Ideker, Inc. v. Grate</i> , 437 S.W.3d 279 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Cases	Page
<i>State ex rel. KCP & L Greater Mo. Operations Co. v. Cook</i> , 353 S.W.3d 14 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Webster v. Areaco Inv. Co.</i> , 756 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988)	35
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 481 S.W.3d 531 (Mo. banc 2016).....	49
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 348 S.W.3d 768.....	21
<i>State v. Rowe</i> , 63 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. banc. 2002).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 334 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)	23
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 548 S.W.3d 275 (Mo banc. 2018).....	29
<i>Thompson v. Comm. on Legislative Research</i> , 932 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. 1996).....	50
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	33
<i>Walters v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 793 S.W.2d 217 (Mo. App. S.D. 1990).....	28
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006).....	passim
 STATUTES	
RSMo § 116.175.....	50
RSMo § 115.427.....	1, 9
RSMo § 115.427.1.....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases	Page
RSMo § 115.427.2.....	passim
RSMo § 115.427.2(3)	27
RSMo §115.427.3.....	passim
RSMo § 115.427.4.....	10, 17, 25, 29
RSMo. § 115.427.4(1)(b).....	26, 27
RSMo. § 115.427.5.....	34
RSMo. § 115.427.6.....	53
RSMo. § 115.427.8.....	44, 56
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mo. Const. Art. VIII, § 11	8, 48, 50
Rule 84.06(b).....	60
